


Brant County Power Response to Board Staff Interrogatories 

2012 IRM3 Electricity Distribution Rates 

Brant County Power Inc. (BCP) 

EB-2001-0154 

 

2012 Shared Tax Savings Work form 

1a)  Board staff has been unable to verify the input amounts for columns A, B and 

C with BCP’s approved 2011 load forecast from its last cost of service 
application (EB-2010-0125). Please provide evidence supporting these 
amounts. If the reported amount was input in error, Board staff will make the 
necessary correction to the model. 

 

BCP Response 

 

BCP has utilized the load and customer forecast agreed to in the settlement agreement attached 

to the latest CoS application (EB-2010-0125). There is one exception; the kW for the GS GT50 

class is input incorrectly. The value of 4,783 kW should be 388,483 kW for the GS GT 50 class. 

The values can be found in Appendix L of the Settlement Agreement and Decision (Attached as 

Appendix A to this filing). 

 

1b) Please confirm that the distribution volumetric rate for the General Service 50 
to 4,999 kW rate class is $3.8498 per kW. If the reported amount was input in 
error, Board staff will make the necessary correction. 

 

BCP Response 

 

The value utilized is correct as contained in the OEB decision to EB-2010-0125. Please see 

Appendix B of the Settlement Agreement for the Approved Tariff Sheet. 

 

  



2) Board staff is unable to verify the taxable capital amount with the approved 
Revenue Requirement Work Form from BCP’s last cost of service proceeding 
(EB-2010-0125). Please provide evidence supporting this amount. If the reported 
amount was input in error, Board staff will make the necessary correction to the 
model. 

 
BCP Response 

 

BCP can’t locate a specific reference for taxable capital in the Settlement Agreement as part of 

Decision EB-2010-0125 attached to this filing as Appendix A.  BCP is providing some schedules 

that were utilized in the Approved CoS models that reconcile to the “PILS / tax Allowance 

(Grossed-up Income taxes + capital taxes)” as found on pg. 5 of Appendix F.2 of the Settlement 

agreement. This value also ties into the total taxes input into Sheet 5. Z-Factor Tax Changes of 

the work form references in this IR. 

 

2010 

Bridge 2011 Test

Determination of Taxable Income

Regulatory Net Income (before tax)  $1,040,540 $799,000 After tax return on equity 

Book to Tax Adjustments

Additions to Accounting Income:

Depreciation and amortization $1,037,086 $869,711

Other Additions

Total Additions $1,037,086 $869,711

Deductions from Accounting Income:

Capital Cost Allowance $1,294,410 $1,393,572

Cumulative eligible capital deductions $103,597 $96,345

Other Deductions

Total Deductions $1,398,007 $1,489,917

Regulatory Taxable Income $679,619 $178,793

Corporate Income Tax Rate 32.00% 21.00%

Regulatory Income Tax $217,478 $37,547

Calculation of Utility Income Taxes

Income Taxes (prior to gross-up)  $217,478 $37,547

Total Taxes $239,854 $37,547

Gross UP factor (1-tax rate) 0.00% 79.00%

Taxes after Gross-up 

Income Taxes   $217,478 $47,527

Total taxes with Gross up $217,478 $47,527

Brant County Power 

PILS Determination 



 

 
 

 

Balance December 31, 2009 per tax return 1,479,958      

2010 Deduction - 7% -103,597 

Balance December 31, 2010 1,376,361      

2011 Deduction - 7% -96,345 

Balance December 31, 2011 1,280,016      

Brant County Power 

Cumulative Eligible Capital Deduction 

Determination of Taxable Capital 

2010 2011

Capital Stock 9,512,193 9,512,193

Retained Earnings - beginning of year 4,250,196 5,073,258

Net income after tax for the year 823,062 799,000

Other surpluses 2,738,065 2,738,065

Loans and Advances 7,224,286 7,224,286

Other indebtedness 646,300 646,300

Subtotal 25,194,102 25,993,102

Less: Deferred tax balance - end of year -661,022 -661,022 

Less: Loans to other corporations -582,850 -582,850 

Taxable Capital 23,950,230 24,749,230

Ontario Deduction -15,000,000 -15,000,000 

Amount subject to tax 8,950,230 9,749,230

Capital tax @.00225 22,376 24,373

Brant County Power Inc.

Ontario Capital Tax 



2012 IRM3 Rate Generator 

 

3) Please confirm that the smart meter funding adder is $1.00 for the General 
Service Less Than 50 kW rate class. If the reported amount was input in error, 
Board staff will make the necessary correction to the model. 

 
BCP Response 

 

 BCP confirms the $1.00 smart meter funding adder and apologises for the incorrect input. 

 

  



4)  Please confirm that the Rate Rider for Deferral/Variance Account Disposition 
(2011) for the General Service 50 to 4,999 kW rate class is -$3.6922 per kW, and 
not the - $3.6920 per kW input into this worksheet. If the reported amount was 
input in error, Board staff will make the necessary correction to the model. 

 
BCP Response 

 

 BCP confirms the -$3.6922 and apologises for the incorrect input. 

 

  



5) Board staff is unable to verify the amounts entered into the 2.1.7 RRR column 
with the Board’s 2.1.7 RRR Report. Please provide evidence supporting the 
amounts entered. If the reported amounts were input in error, Board staff will 
make the necessary correction to the model.   

 
BCP Response 

 
 BCP can’t comment on the data source used for the Board’s 2.1.7 RRR report, however, BCP has 

reviewed and confirms that the values reported reconcile to the Dec. 31, 2010 balances filed on 
the RESS website dated February 28, 2011 (note, this is revision 0 of the 2.1.7 filing). 

 

  



6)  Board staff is unable to verify the amounts entered into the metered kWh and 
metered kW columns with BCP’s 2.1.5 RRR Report or BCP’s approved load 
forecast from its last cost of service application (EB-2010-0125). Board staff is 
also unable to verify the amounts entered into the Distribution Revenue column 
with BCP’s approved distribution revenue from its last of service application. 
Please provide evidence supporting these amounts. If the reported amounts 
were input in error, Board staff will make the necessary correction to the model. 

 
BCP Response 

 
 Please see response to Board Staff IR # 1a above. BCP utilized the approved load forecast from 

the CoS approval (EB-2010-0125). Please see Appendix L of the Settlement Agreement attached 
to the OEB Decision which is attached to this filing as Appendix A. 

 

 
  



7)  BCP has not entered in a rate rider recovery period (in years). Please provide the 
proposed disposition period for account 1521. 

 
BCP Response 

 
BCP apologises for this omission, please use a 1 year recovery period for Sheet 12 of the Rate 
Generator model. 

 
  



8) Please confirm that BCP’s current approved Total Loss Factor – Primary Metered 
Customer > 5,000 kW is 1.0072, and not the 1.0772 entered into the model. If the 
reported amount was input in error, Board staff will make the necessary 
correction to the model. 

 
BCP Response 

 
 BCP confirms the approved Total Loss Factor – Primary Metered Customer > 5,000 kW. 
 
Account 1521 – Special Purpose Charge 

 

BCP indicated it is still collecting the SPC rate adder, which is to be completed 
after November 2011 consumption invoices. BCP included a continuity schedule 
and rate rider derivation of account 1521. BCP proposed to dispose of the 
December 31, 2011 principal balance of $34,794.98 and projected interest to 
April 30, 2012 of $1,511.79. 

 
  



9a) Please confirm BCP’s SPC assessment amount and provide a copy of the 
original SPC invoice. 

 
BCP Response 

 

The amount assessed to BCP for the SPC was $110,803 as outlined in the attached invoice. 

 
 
  





9b)  Please confirm the start date of when BCP began charging the SPC to its 
customers and the end date of when BCP stopped charging the SPC. 

 
BCP Response 

 
BCP started charging the SPC on Nov 1/10 and ended Nov 30/11. 

 
9c) Please complete the following table related to the SPC. 
 
BCP Response 

 
Please see excel chart on next page. 

 
 
 
 
 
  





9d) Is BCP aware that the rate generator calculates the rate rider associated with 
the SPC? If yes, please justify why BCP has not used the rate generator. 

 
BCP Response 

 
BCP was not aware of calculation in the rate generator. BCP will update these rates once all 
revenues are finalized as discussed in our manager’s summary contained with the original 
application. 

  



Smart Meter Funding Adder (SMFA) 
 

In the Board’s Decision in Order in BCP’s 2011 cost of service application (EB-2010- 
0125), the Board noted that the Settlement Proposal includes the continuation of the 
SMFA of $1.00 per metered customer per month. The Board further noted that the 
SMFA is a tool designed to provide advance funding and to mitigate the anticipated 
rate impact of smart meter costs when recovery of those costs is approved by the 
Board. The deployment of smart meters on a province-wide basis is nearing 
completion and the Board expects distributors to file for a final prudence review at 
the earliest possible opportunity following the availability of audited costs. The Board 
expects BCP to file in 2012 an application with the Board seeing final approval for 
smart meter related costs. 
 
10a)  When does BCP anticipate finalizing deployment of smart meters? 
 
BCP Response 

 
As of December 31, 2011 – 99% of its smart meter infrastructure is deployed and BCP is billing 
TOU as of Sep 1/11.  There are few commercial smart meters not yet installed due to delays in 
Measurement Canada approval and we expect these to be installed in the first quarter of 2012. 

 
 
10b) When does BCP anticipate having smart meter costs audited and when does 

it expect to apply with the Board for final approval of its smart meter related 
costs? 
 

BCP Response 
 

We expect to have the vast majority of smart meter costs to be audited by April 2012 and 
expect to apply for disposition of these costs through BCP’s next rate filing which is expected to 
be in 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
  



Managers Summary, Page 6 
 

BCP indicated that it has not finalized the deployment of smart meters in their 
service territory. As a result, costs are not finalized and have not been audited. BCP 
is requesting the continuation of the current approved SMFA until April 30, 2013. 
 
11a)  Please indicate the status of BCP’s Smart Meter deployment by 

completing the modified version of Appendix 2-Q of the Appendices to 
Chapter 2 of the Filing Requirements for Transmission and Distribution 
Applications. A copy of this spreadsheet is attached. 

 
BCP Response 
 

Please see next page. 

 
  



File Number: EB-2011-0154

File Number: EB-2011-0154

Exhibit: X

Tab: Y

Schedule: Z

Page: 1

Date: January 10, 2012

Year Account 1556

Residential GS < 50 kW Other 
1 Funding Adder 

Revenues 

Collected

Capital 

Expenditures

Operating 

Expenses

% $ $ $

2006 -                   -                   -                   -                16,101$           -$                 14,302$                  

2007 -                   -                   -                   -                27,957$           -$                 11,749$                  

2008 -                   -                   -                   -                28,234$           -$                 14,916$                  

2009 -                   -                   -                   -                28,489$           8,826$             42,406$                  

2010 8,188               955                  -                   95.8% 66,715$           1,232,785$      34,513$                  

2011 14                    360                  -                   3.9% 106,447$         336,852$         138,409$                

2012 and 

beyond (if 

required) -                   29                    -                   0.3%

Any request for disposition or partial disposition of the balances in accounts 1555 and 1556 should be supported by smart meter costs 

information that has been audited in accordance with the requirements of Guideline G-2008-0002 or further information communicated by 

the Board.

Appendix 2-Q

Smart Meters

1
 The distributor should provide details of Other.  (e.g. Toronto Hydro-Electric System Ltd. has some legacy non-

interval GS > 50 kW customers being converted to "smart" meters.)

In addition, a distributor that is requesting an increase to its current approved smart meter funding adder (e.g. to $1.00 or another utility-

specific amount), should provide the information required to support such a request in accordance with section 1.4 of Guideline G-2008-

0002:  Smart Meter Funding and Cost Recovery , or any successor document.  Applicants should note that continuation of a smart meter 

funding adder past April 30, 2012 will only be allowed by the Board in exceptional circumstances.

Smart Meters Installed Percentage 

of applicable 

customers 

converted

Account 1555

Irrespective of whether a distributor is actively deploying smart meters (except if the distributor has completed its smart meter deployment 

program and has had Board-approved disposition of the balances in accounts 1555 and 1556) the distributor should provide a completed 

table as follows:



11b)  Please provide more details as to why BCP considers it necessary and 
appropriate to continue the SMFA at this time. 

 
BCP Response 
 

BCP needs to continue with the SMFA as currently it has spent ~ $1.6 million ($1.24 million on 
capital and $337k on operating expenses).  As at the end of December 2011 – approximately 
$273,000 has been received through the SMFA.  The SMFA is necessary to at least partially some 
of the costs spent through the smart meter initiative. 

 
 
11c)  If its proposal to continue the SMFA past April 30, 2012 is approved, 

please provide BCP’s views as to whether the current SMFA of $1.00 is 
adequate as partial recovery of the revenue requirement for installed 
smart meters in order to avoid a significant deferred revenue requirement 
recovery when BCP makes application for disposition. 
 

BCP Response 
 

See 11 b)’s explanation for why the SMFA is needed past April 30, 2012. 

 
 
11d)  Please fill out the attached draft Board staff Smart Meter model to 

calculate an updated SMFA for the 2012 rate year. 
 
BCP Response 
 

BCP is filing the Excel model entitled “2012 smart metermodel_FINAL_20111103_V2_17.xls” to 
complete this IR. 

 
 
 
11e)  Please explain, in detail, what is the nature of the costs that BCP has left 

to incur (i.e. forecasted costs for 2011 and 2012), with respect to its smart 
meter implementation. 
 

BCP Response 
 

There are no material costs left to incur for smart meter implementation. 

 
11f)  Are these costs different than those BCP has incurred prior to 2011? If so, 

please explain the differences. 
 
BCP Response 
 

No. 

 



11g)  Please complete the table below with respect to BCP’s smart meter 
implementation status and the associated costs: 
 

BCP Response 
 
 
 

See response to IR 11a) above.  



Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (LRAM) Ref: Appendix F, LRAM Filing 
 

BCP has requested recovery of $21,561, related to lost revenues from OPA CDM 
Programs delivered in 2010. 
 
12a) Please confirm that the LRAM calculations incorporated the 2010 OPA final 

program results. 
 
BCP Response 
 

BCP confirms that LRAM calculations incorporate the 2010 OPA final program results. 
 
The current LRAM claim amount as originally filed was $21,561. Upon review, BCP has found 
that the $21,561 claim as filed inadvertently omitted LRAM associated with lost revenue from 
2010 OPA programs in 2010. As such, BCP submits a revised LRAM claim for $34,568, including 
carrying charges of $600. All other energy savings, measure inputs and calculations are 
unchanged from the originally filed LRAM claim. This updated claim amount now adequately 
accounts for lost revenue between January 1 2010 and April 30 2012 associated with 2010 OPA 
programs. Please see response to VECC Question 1b for more detail. 

 

12b) If BCP has not received the 2010 OPA final program evaluation results, 
please discuss when BCP expects to receive them and how it will update its 
LRAM claim. 

 
BCP Response 
 

BCP confirms that it has received the 2010 OPA final program evaluation results. 

 
 
12c)  Please confirm that BCP is only requesting lost revenues from OPA programs 

implemented in 2010. 
 
BCP Response 
 

BCP confirms that it is only requesting lost revenue from OPA programs implemented in 2010. 
Lost revenue from OPA programs implemented in 2010 is being claimed for energy savings in 
2010, 2011 and the first four months of 2012. 

 
 
  



12d)  Please confirm that BCP is not requesting approval for the lost revenues that 
have persisted from prior year programs into 2010. If BCP is requesting 
persisting amounts in 2010, please provide a table that shows the persisting 
lost revenues from each year that are being claimed in this application. 

 
BCP Response 
 

BCP confirms that it is not requesting approval for lost revenues that have persisted from prior 
years into 2010. 

 

 
12e)  Please confirm that BCP has not recovered any of the amounts associated 

with this LRAM claim in the past. If BCP has previously recovered amounts 
included in this application, please provide an updated LRAM amount with 
these amounts removed. 

 
BCP Response 

 
BCP confirms that it has not recovered any of the amounts associated with this LRAM claim in 
the past. The figure below illustrates the claim periods of both the previous and current LRAM 
claims. It shows that the current LRAM claim is for lost revenue that was not included in the 
previous LRAM claim. 

 

 
 
12f)  Please identify the CDM savings that were included in BCP’s 2011 Board 

approved load forecast for CDM programs deployed from 2006 to 2011 
inclusive. 

 
BCP Response 
 

Please see attached load forecast from Burman Energy Consultants used for BCP’s 2010 CoS 
filing.  For further clarification we have provided questions and answers which arose as a result 
of a technical conference – i.e. undertakings.   

 
  

































12g)  Please provide an updated table with an LRAM amount exclusive of any 
persisting CDM savings that take place after BCP’s last Board-approved load 
forecast. 

 
BCP Response 
 

A table with LRAM amounts exclusive of any persisting CDM savings that take place after BCP’s 
last Board-Approved load forecast is provided below. BCP does not believe that this LRAM claim 
is appropriate since it does not account for revenue lost from 2010 OPA programs between 
January 1 2011 and April 30 2012. As such, this LRAM claim would not keep BCP revenue neutral 
with respect to 2010 OPA programs. 

 

 

Customer class LRAM 

amounts 

Residential $4,862  

GS < 50 kW $8,235  

GS 50 to 4,999 kW (all sub-classes) $1,963  

 


